Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 39, No. 2, August 2025, pp. 860~873
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v39.i2.pp860-873      860
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
Optimization of IoT-based monitoring system for automatic
power factor correction using PZEM-004T sensor
Maman Somantri1, Mochamad Rizal Fauzan1, Irgi Surya2
1Electrical Engineering Education, Faculty of Engineering and Industrial Education, Universitas Pendidikan Indonesia,

P :  Project administration
Fu :  Funding acquisition
CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT
The author confirms that there are no conflicts of interest to declare.
INFORMED CONSENT
Informed consent was obtained from all participants involved in this research.
ETHICAL APPROVAL
All procedures involving animals were conducted in accordance with applicable national regulations
and institutional guidelines for their care and use.
DATA AVAILABILITY
Data supporting the conclusions of this study can be provided by the corresponding author upon
reasonable request. However, any data that might reveal participants’ identities or sensitive information are
not publicly accessible due to privacy considerations.
REFERENCES
[1] H. Guo et al., “Synergy-payoff-maximization-based rechargeable adaptive energy-efficient dual-mode data gathering using renewable
energy sources,” IEEE Internet of Things Journal, vol. 11, no. 21, pp. 35292–35305, 2024, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2024.3434669.
[2] O. García, J. A. Cobos, R. Prieto, P. Alou, and J. Uceda, “Single phase power factor correction: A survey,” IEEE Transactions on
Power Electronics, vol. 18, no. 3, pp. 749–755, May 2003, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2003.810856.
[3] A. Sadeghi-Niaraki, “Internet of thing (IoT) review of review: Bibliometric overview since its foundation,” Future Generation
Computer Systems, vol. 143, pp. 361–377, Jun. 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.future.2023.01.016.
[4] T. Domínguez-Bolaño, O. Campos, V. Barral, C. J. Escudero, and J. A. García-Naya, “An overview of IoT architectures,
technologies, and existing open-source projects,” Internet of Things (Netherlands), vol. 20, p. 100626, Nov. 2022,
doi: 10.1016/j.iot.2022.100626.
                ISSN: 2502-4752
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci, Vol. 39, No. 2, August 2025: 860-873
872
[5] J. Shi, X. Chen, Y. Zhang, X. Chen, and C. Pan, “Joint optimization of task offloading and resource allocation in satellite-assisted
IoT networks,” IEEE Internet of Things Journal, vol. 11, no. 21, pp. 34337–34348, 2024, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2024.3398055.
[6] S. Siddiqui et al., “Toward software-defined networking-based IoT frameworks: a systematic literature review, taxonomy, open
challenges and prospects,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 70850–70901, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3188311.
[7] Q. Zhang, D. Chen, Y. Mahajan, I. R. Chen, D. S. Ha, and J. H. Cho, “Attack-resistant, energy-adaptive monitoring for smart
farms: uncertainty-aware deep reinforcement learning approach,” IEEE Internet of Things Journal, vol. 10, no. 16, pp. 14254–
14268, Aug. 2023, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2023.3287069.
[8] A. M. Taj, J. C. Sombria, A. Gaga, A. Abouhilal, and A. Malaoui, “Conception and implementation of an IoT system for remote
practical works in open access University’s Electronic Laboratories,” International journal of online and biomedical engineering,
vol. 17, no. 2, pp. 19–36, 2021, doi: 10.3991/ijoe.v17i02.19755.
[9] S. S. Sayed and A. M. Massoud, “Review on state-of-the-art unidirectional non-isolated power factor correction converters for
short-/long-distance electric vehicles,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 11308–11340, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3146410.
[10] M. B. Khan and M. Owais, “Automatic power factor correction unit,” 2016 International Conference on Computing, Electronic
and Electrical Engineering, ICE Cube 2016 - Proceedings, pp. 283–288, Jun. 2016, doi: 10.1109/ICECUBE.2016.7495239.
[11] Y. Miguchi, H. Setiadi, Y. Nasu, H. Obara, and A. Kawamura, “Control scheme for leading power factor operation of single-
phase grid-connected inverter using an unfolding circuit,” IEEE Open Journal of Power Electronics, vol. 3, pp. 468–480, 2022,
doi: 10.1109/OJPEL.2022.3190559.
[12] B. M. Rija, M. K. Hussain, and A. M. Vural, “Microcontroller based automatic power factor correction for single-phase lagging
and leading loads,” Engineering, Technology and Applied Science Research, vol. 10, no. 6, pp. 6515–6520, Dec. 2020, doi:
10.48084/etasr.3916.
[13] M. Le, D. T. Hoang, D. N. Nguyen, W. J. Hwang, and Q. V. Pham, “Wirelessly powered federated learning networks: joint power
transfer, data sensing, model training, and resource allocation,” IEEE Internet of Things Journal, vol. 11, no. 21, pp. 34093–
34107, 2023, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2023.3324151.
[14] R. M. Branch, “Instructional design: The ADDIE approach,” Instructional Design: The ADDIE Approach, pp. 1–203, 2010, doi:
10.1007/978-0-387-09506-6.
[15] L. Lai et al., “Task-driven ADDIE-twist model with a teach-study double-helix structure,” IEEE Transactions on Education, vol.
67, no. 1, pp. 1–10, Feb. 2024, doi: 10.1109/TE.2023.3296975.
[16] R. Y. Li and J. C. Y. Sun, “Identifying key factors of dynamic ADDIE model for instructional virtual reality design: an
exploratory study,” Interactive Learning Environments, Dec. 2023, doi: 10.1080/10494820.2023.2296519.
[17] J. Ye and H. B. Gooi, “Phase angle control based three-phase DVR with power factor correction at point of common coupling,”
Journal of Modern Power Systems and Clean Energy, vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 179–186, 2020, doi: 10.35833/MPCE.2018.000428.
[18] S. Mane, R. Sapat, P. Kor, J. Shelar, R. D. Kulkarni, and J. Mundkar, “Microcontroller based automatic power factor correction
system for power quality improvement,” 2020 International Conference for Emerging Technology, INCET 2020, Jun. 2020, doi:
10.1109/INCET49848.2020.9154008.
[19] Q. M. Ashraf et al., “Energy monitoring prototype for internet of things: preliminary results,” IEEE World Forum on Internet of
Things, WF-IoT 2015 - Proceedings, pp. 1–5, 2015, doi: 10.1109/WF-IoT.2015.7389157.
[20] Y. D. Lee, D. Kim, S. H. Choi, G. W. Moon, and C. E. Kim, “New bridgeless power factor correction converter with simple gate
driving circuit and high efficiency for server power applications,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 35, no. 12,
pp. 13148–13156, 2020, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2020.2994544.
[21] S. Kaffash, A. T. Nguyen, and J. Zhu, “Big data algorithms and applications in intelligent transportation system: A review and
bibliometric analysis,” International Journal of Production Economics, vol. 231, p. 107868, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.ijpe.2020.107868.
[22] J. Yang et al., “Boosting the power factor and thermoelectric performance in eco-friendly Cu3SbS4 by twin boundary and grain
boundary phase,” Chemical Engineering Journal, vol. 468, p. 143559, Jul. 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.cej.2023.143559.

coverage and energy efficiency perspectives,” IEEE Internet of Things Journal, vol. 10, no. 14, pp. 12811–12825, Jul. 2023,
doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2023.3257263.
[26] S. Qin, Y. Lei, Z. Ye, D. Chou, and R. C. N. Pilawa-Podgurski, “A high-power-density power factor correction front end based on
seven-level flying capacitor multilevel converter,” IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 7,
no. 3, pp. 1883–1898, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2018.2865597.
[27] Y. Biçen, F. Aras, and H. Kirkici, “Lifetime estimation and monitoring of power transformer considering annual load factors,”
IEEE Transactions on Dielectrics and Electrical Insulation, vol. 21, no. 3, pp. 1360–1367, 2014,
doi: 10.1109/TDEI.2014.6832284.
[28] P. Sridhar, R. K. Gatla, and A. S. Kumar, “Automaticpower factor measurement and correction using MyDAQ,” Proceedings -
2023 IEEE World Conference on Applied Intelligence and Computing, AIC 2023, pp. 828–833, 2023,
doi: 10.1109/AIC57670.2023.10263881.
[29] B. Campbell, Y. S. Kuo, and P. Dutta, “From energy audits to monitoring megawatt loads: a flexible and deployable power
metering system,” Proceedings - ACM/IEEE International Conference on Internet of Things Design and Implementation, IoTDI
2018, pp. 189–200, May 2018, doi: 10.1109/IoTDI.2018.00027.
[30] V. Sadhu, X. Zhao, and D. Pompili, “Energy-efficient analog sensing for large-scale and high-density persistent wireless
monitoring,” IEEE Internet of Things Journal, vol. 7, no. 8, pp. 6778–6786, Aug. 2020, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2020.2984484.
[31] S. Barker, D. Irwin, and P. Shenoy, “Pervasive energy monitoring and control through low-bandwidth power line
communication,” IEEE Internet of Things Journal, vol. 4, no. 5, pp. 1349–1359, Oct. 2017, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2017.2703916.
[32] W. Ali, H. Farooq, M. Jamil, A. U. Rehman, R. Taimoor, and M. Ahmad, “Automatic power factor correction for single phase
domestic loads by means of arduino based TRIAC control of capacitor banks,” ICECE 2018 - 2018 2nd International Conference
on Energy Conservation and Efficiency, Proceedings, pp. 72–76, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1109/ECE.2018.8554986.
[33] B. Mostafa, A. Benslimane, M. Saleh, S. Kassem, and M. Molnar, “An energy-efficient multiobjective scheduling model for
monitoring in internet of things,” IEEE Internet of Things Journal, vol. 5, no. 3, pp. 1727–1738, Jun. 2018,
doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2018.2792326.
Indonesian J Elec Eng & Comp Sci  ISSN: 2502-4752 